DR
AF
T
Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations
August 28, 2020
Subject:  ACIR Recommended Executive Order Priorities and Opportunities
Governor Lamont’s has, as of August 28, 2020, issued Executive Orders 7 thru 7OOO relative to the COVID-19
pandemic.  Within these Executive Orders 143 impact municipalities.   Each of these Executive Orders will end on

Authorization of remote notarization:- Opportunity to enhance needed services to residents and businesses in Connecticut - they
should each be codified by the General Assembly and similar services should be identified
and added to the list for codification
7R.1 Continuation of funding for boards of education
7R.2 Continuation of payment of public school staff
7R.3 Preservation of student transportation services and special
education providers
7R.4 Restrictions on entrance to state parks, forests, and other lands Safety - Keep
7S.6, a-e Relief from certain municipal tax deadlines and collection efforts Defer to OPM - but given the nature of the pandemic and the near certainty of additional
waves of illness intensity - a preferred course of action should be in place
7S.8 Suspension of reapplication filing requirement for the
homeowners’ elderly/disabled circuit breaker tax relief program
and for the homeowners’ elderly/disabled freeze tax relief
program
Opportunity to enhance needed services to residents and businesses in Connecticut - they
should each be codified by the General Assembly and similar services should be identified
and added to the list for codification
7S.9 Substitution of full inspection requirements pertaining to
October 1, 2020 grand list revaluations
Opportunity to employ technology for remote inspections
7S.11
(Amended by
7CC.2 to
clarify
interest on
redemption
calculation)
Suspension of Non-Judicial Tax Sales. Maintain for the duration of the pandemic
Executive
Order Executive Order Summary ACIR Recommendation
page  of 6 15
7T.4 Flexibility to maintain adequate child care infrastructure Maintain for the duration of the pandemic
7U.1 Protection from civil liability for actions or omissions in support
of the state’s COVID-19 response
Maintain - possibly codify
7U.2 Financial protections for the uninsured and people covered by
insurance who receive out-of-network health care services
during the public health emergenc
Maintain - possibly codify
7V.1 Safe workplaces in essential businesses
7V.6
Replaces the
section of EO
7U
Protection from civil liability for actions or omissions in support
of the state’s COVID-19 response
7W.1
Applicability
of EO 7S.6
Quasi-Municipal Corporations and Clarification of Time Periods Maintain for the duration of the pandemic
7W.2 No increased experience rating based on COVID-19
unemployment claims
Maintain for the duration of the pandemic
7W.8 Permit need not be recorded with town clerk Opportunity to enhance needed services to residents and businesses in Connecticut - they
should each be codified by the General Assembly and similar services should be identified
and added to the list for codification
7X.1 (See
7DDD for
changes)
Protections for Residential Renters Impacted by COVID-19 Maintain for the duration of the pandemic
7X.2 Continued cancellation of school classes through May 20, 2020
7X.3 Extension of closures, distancing, and safety measures through
May 20, 2020
7X.4 Modification or deferral of educator certification testing
7Z.1 Modification of state contracting statutes to facilitate the
emergency procurement of essential goods
Executive
Order Executive Order Summary ACIR Recommendation
page  of 7 15
7Z.2 In-person attendance requirement (CGS 12-113) suspended for
assessment appeals
Opportunity to enhance needed services to residents and businesses in Connecticut - they
should each be codified by the General Assembly and similar services should be identified
and added to the list for codification
7AA NA
7BB.1
(Replaced by
EO 7NNN)
Cloth face coverings or higher level of protection required in
public wherever close contact is unavoidable
7BB.2 Further postponement of presidential preference primary to
August 11
7CC.1 Applicability of Executive Order No. 7S, Section 7 to additional
critical and time-sensitive municipal fiscal actions: Expands
Section 7 of Executive Order No. 7S, permitting a municipality’s